BEFORE THE
ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF

1 BALTIMORE COUNTY

[EXTENSION ORDEP

IT IS ORDERED Uy the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this

237 day of June, 1976, that the Speciel Exception for a funeral home

be and the same is hereby extended, in accordance with Section 502.3 of the

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, for a period of three years, beginning
!'dmrv 11, 1977, azd nu!bg February 11, 1980.

%;cm;u'lér of -

Baltimore County

0 FORN Te Lot

UV

CASER B

RE: EXTENSION OF ORIGINAL PETI-  :
TION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION
NW/S of Merritt Boulevard, 1200'  : ZONING COMMISSIONER
'SW of Meadow Lane - 12th Election

BEFORE THE

District H OF
Eugene L. Sawyer, et al - Peti-
tioners :  BALTIMORE COUNTY

NO, 72-283-X (Item No. 177)

AMENDED EXTENSION ORDER

It is hereby OXDEREL by the Zoning Gammissinner of Ealtimore County,
his __ 7 = day of June, 1976, that the Extenvion Order, dated June 23,
1976, passed in this matter, should be and the sanie is hereby AMENDED to
read as follows:

"....beginning December 16, 1976, and ending December 16, (979, "

.
/iomnn Commissicner of
Baltimore County

¥

W 4
é,\\”

Funeral Directors

27, 1976

Hanoratle 5. Eric DiSunna

Zoning Mnaum: of Ealtimore County
County Office Puilding

111 Went Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

HE: Request For Hxtension of Tims
to Utilize Specinl Exception
B¥/3 of Merritt Boulevard
1200' §W of Meadow Lane

Lot
L, -y ot al
No. 72-283-X (Ite= No. 177)

Dear Cozmissioner Diflanna:

Requent is hereby made on behalf of Leonard I. Buek, Inc. for extension
of tims to utilize Specinl Exception for funeral home purposes, concerning
‘the above captioned property. Thiw § nulh«ynonwr- mmbm-u
granted by you under date of November 2, 1972 and A mandafe
grant of the Special Excepvion by the Court of Special lnl'lli Dl ﬁrﬂm
was kanded down on February 11, 1975.

The remsons for the request of tue extension of time for the Spesial
Exception are ms follows:

Pae Simple Title to all Frovesty dn sk et nat 6 0
obtained by Leanard J.

n,
land which did nat take plase until May 5, 1975.

During the period letween your decision to grant a spnm Exception

in this case mnd the denial uf Cortiorsri by the Court of Appesla of Mary-
land, in effect ffimming your decision, on May 5, 1975, one of the owvers

of 1946 Merritt Boulevayd coptracted & terminal illneas and mt the requast

of her spouse, settlement for said property, at which tive rossession wan

0 be given J. Huck, Inc., was deferred pending the demise of iie
person in question. Alter the demise, the surviving spouse agreed to treasfer
possespion of this property and settle fcr same on December 2, 1976. Hence
1t will work & hardship, 1f not be izpomeible, for . Ruck, Ine. to
have -mhtmc.ml plane drawn up. _m same mpproved by County -qtho:;hlu.
obtain approval o: i

expiration ot hbﬁ current up«uu In-nﬂ.m on Pebruary 11, 19’n

450000 WARFERD B + BALINGHE. UARYLAND 31214 FHONL. 394281817

Honorable 5. Eric DiNznna
Zoning Commimsioner of Baltimore County
Towaon, Marylmd

‘wr Bl1 of the abovs remsons, Leonard J. Ruck, Jnc. respectfully
» pursuant to the muthority vested in you by Seetian 502.3
Art:.uu s ot ‘tae Baltimore County Zoming Hegulations, to graat an
extansion for the utilization of the I)-ﬂl-l. Exception for funeral zome
purposss of the abova captioned T au additional period of
w years fror the date of February 11, 1977 i.e. until Pebr.ary 11,

Sincerely yours,

LEOSARD J. ¥TCK, INC.
Hedl[f ik

Michnel J. Ruck
Vice-President & Treasurer

MIH/ag




<
PETITION FOR ZONING*RE-CLASSIFICATION
ON pIF
AND/OR SPECIAL EXCEPTI 9 ‘}4. m\
TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: .

1, or we,..Engene L, Sawyer et al..._legal owners. of the property situate in Baltimorc
County and which s described In the description and plat attached hereto and made & part bereof,
hereby petition (1) thal the zoidng status of the herein described property e re-classified, pursuant
z0ne Lo an

0 the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, {rom an...
z0ne; for the following reasons:

All conts of this Petition for Special exception, and attofneys' fees,
including such costs in the event of an appeal, shall bo born by the
contract purchaser, Leonard J. Ruck Inc.

see attached description

and i2) for a Special Exception, under the said Zoning Law and Zoning Regulations of ‘Baltimore
funoral home

i

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
REQUEST FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION

Now comes Bernard C. Ruck, President of Leonard J. Ruck,
Inc., Contract Purchaser of the property describod in the surveyor's
description filod with the Petition For Special Excaption for the allowance
of a funeral establishment, filed herewith, under the title of Eugene L.
Sawyer, et al, and Louis L. DePazzo, Attorney for the Petitioners in said
Petition, and say:

1. That the use for which the Special Exception is requested,
namely, a funeral establishment, will not be detrimental (o the health,

safety or general welfare of the locality involved in that the property is

posed to property p ly used for purposes, and the vse

herein requested would provide an attractive buffer betwesn the said com-

very nature of the use requosted.

W,
2 r;(/.n/?\.-—
Louis L. DePazst’

38 5. Dundalk Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 1222
288-9303

Attorney for Potitionor

é

convaniences, or improvements; in that its location is sufficiently distant
from any achools or p.rks o as to negate any such interference, and no
part nor clement of said use cxtends beyond the property described.

6. That said wve will not interfere with adequi ‘e light and air

ae more spocifically illustrated by the plats and plans filed herein, and the

LEONARD J, RUCK, ING,

¥ <
Bernard C. Ruck, President

5303-09 Harford Road

Baltimore, Maryland 21214

FETITION POR SPECIAL ENCEFTICH Ixn
Zor FUNERAL

N/W 8 of MERRITT BOULEVAKD % '=.7;
5, LANE

of MBADOW
12th DISTRICT '
EUGENE SAWYER, ot al
oners

LEONARD J, W .
Contract Purchaser
MR. CLERK:

Flease enter an Oxder of Appeal on bahalf of the | ro-
tertants from the Judgment entared in this action on February
21, 1974,

i

\S' County, 1o use the herein described property, for. -_ 5 '/
T3 (o g T

5 Ceata: Place

mereial properties and neighboring residential praperties.

W sfroaiine e

& i e, N - =
< ™ rty is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations. : ‘
=5 or we, agree to pay expenses of above reclassification and/or Speclal Exception advertising, 2. That said use will not tend to create cangestion in rouds, Baitimare, Maryland
= : 1o and are to be bound by the oning
- g, ete, upon fling of this petition, and further agree = strects or alleys ther -in since said pr- b ;
£ tions and restrictions of Baltimore County ndapmlfu ant to the Fefitng Law for Dalimore property borders on the North side of P
= 2 G Merritt Boulevard, a dual 1: e divided highway, which provides adequate ] ~, /
7 A Johs 8. Arnick
3 uees access to said properly, and said property extends Northerly to Sunberry | 2 Market Flace i
z rard J. Ruck, Inc. f Baltizmora, Haryland 21
Road which also provides for adequate ingress and epross to said property. | 288-2900

agd €. Rackc Coniractpi
S In addition thereto, sufficient off-street parking shall be pros

ed on said

" 5303-09 Harford Road.
Baltimore, Md. 21214 1 . : 1 HEREGWY CERTIFY that on this / day of karch,
A Lonepndibir.tl. e property to service the use requested,
= @ GF thy Ey Bawms- 1974, a copy of the foregoing Nrder of Appeal was mailed to
.frrlu Hl. 3. That said use will not create a potential hazard from fire,
Petitioner’s Attorney A Louls L. DePaszo, Hoguire, 30 S. Dundalk Avenue, Baltimcce, Mary-
panic or other dangers, as evidenced by the plans of the proposed building 3 land 21222; John R, Closro, Fajuire, 321 N. Calvert Strost,
Ave = i
Address .. =

to be used in connection with said use.

Baltimore, Maryland 21202 and William F. Moaner, Eswlre, 21 V.
Susquehanna Avenusa, Towson, Maryland 21204,

_Dundalk Aven: —
Baltimore, Maryland 21222

ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this.

--Hax ., 1972., that the subject matler of this peiition be advertised, as

Wl m the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, it two newspapers of general circulation through-

e County, that property be posted, and Lhal the pulie hearing be had before the Zoning

b of Baltimare County in Room 106, County Office Bullling in Towson, Ballimare

4. That said use will not tend to over-crowd iand and cause

undue ion of pop as evid | by the plats filed herewith. 7

5. That said use will not interfere with adequate provisions for

oot _day of .dume 5 }7...\"7 2, at - 2x%0o'clock E tous L owsno | schools, parks, water, sewernge, transportation or other public requirementy, .
v g; % ) : 6
- e = [N
B il ¢ k.‘ et
] ™
taver) ) ;.
—

LOUIS E. ANDERSON : BEFGRE 5.8 A - .
: 72, GHILGS & ALSOCIATES, ING. 1937 Sunberry Road i FamtioTph “u{/m.m— i -
= . " Baltimore, Maryland 21202 .1 ZONING COMMISSIONER Attorney for Pretestants-Appellants

5 Center Place

S . —_— WALKER JUNG £
. : oF Baltirore. Maryls. . 21222
: . © ivwgen 1942 Sunberry Road T farylsid 21222
[ Baltimore, Maryland 2122z % BALTIMORE COUNTY

to a point on the northwosteramoast right of way linc as shown on said plat, thence

UEATIOD FES

MATZ, GHILDS & AGEOSIATER. (NG s | Edrmios P remia 5a0 QU e, +  RE: Petition for Special
k SULT] | Morman pomerrmana ¢ s T i 5 i Sunberry
cananciing g\r | ks Dbinding on said right of way line, (6) 8 207 13! 30" W 125.03 fect, thence parallel Ealtimore, Maryland 21222 t Exception, NW/S of 5 e
5 ] ————— ) ) . HEREBY CERTIFY that this ay of Now
1929 Cramast; Briszs it Sabifilhed. 31302, 7o 00/ 230000 } Wison £ Duter to, ana distant 25 foet southwasterly from the line of division berween Lots 33 and DANIEL LONG ' Merritt Boulevard, At on this 7 day of November,
I = - 1954 Sunberry Road 1972, a copy of the aforegoing Notice of Apneal w. s mai
ol Am 54 a6 shown ca said plat of " Dundalk Gurdens", (7) N 60° 02' W 162,66 fuct 1o a Baltimore, Maryland 21222 ' 1200 SW of Meadow Lane- s Aes s S e
R faot ¢ ouis L. DePazzo, Esquire, 38 S. Dundalk Avenue, Bal'i
S = s A + Ballimere,
DESCRIPTION point on the rear line of division botwoen Lot 83 and Lots 52 and past of 53 as I oNTALBAN $ Lzt Diatriet, S i .
DESCRIBTION _Sunbuerry Ro Tyland 20222 and John R. Cicero, Esquive, 321 N. Calvert
T a oy Baltimore, Maryland 21222 1 No. 72-283-X (Item No. 177) . N. Calver
shown on sajd plat, thence binding on said division line, (8) § 29° 53' W 6 ice:, Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21202,
== BERNADINE SCHNEPH :

1.32%

ACLE PARCEL, NORTHWEST SIDE OF MERRITT BOULEVARD, 1,200.00

THWEST OF MZADOW LANE, BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND.

FEET SC

more or less, to intersect a point on the cxisting "BR-CNS" zoaing line, theuce

bindiag, oa caid lLine, (9) northwesterly, 145 fcet, more or less, to & point oa the

1047 Sunberry Road
Baltimore, Maryland

C. L. WARRILGTON

21222

! / '
gAY L ST TR
Ripdolph v, Alair

1907 Midland Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21222 (1

‘This Description Is For A Special southcast side of said Sunberry Road, theace binding on the southeds: side of said

Ina DR-5 Zone

Sunberry Road, {10) N 29° 58' E 83,00 fect, more or less, to the place of boginning. DONALD F. WILSON ;
1949 Sunberry Road
Centaining 1,32 acres of lang, more or less. Baltimore, Maryland 2172Z 3

Seginning for the same at a peint an the southeast side of Sunberry Road,
Protestants - Appellants ;

said poini being 1200, 00 feet irom the southeast corner of said Sunberry Road aad = ;

Meadow Lune, said peint being on the linc of division betweon Lots 83 and 82 as ) T :
KM3smmpl J. Q. #72022 March 15, 1972

shown o 3lat of "Dundalk Farms" recorded in the Land Recoras of Bastimore Couaty HAROLD N. FRILMRERG .

£ DOROTHY E. 730W: .« :

in Piat Dook 10, page 53, running thence binding on said division line, (1)3 80* 02' E
145,00 feet, thence binding on the rear line of division beiween Lots 55, 36, 57, 36 Petitioners - Appel}efs. :

&

and Lot 52 as shown on said plat, (2) N 29" 58" £ 200. 00 fee: to the linc of & T

Betwees Lo.s 58 and 59 as shown on said plat, thence binding on said divisien liac, Flease enter an Appeal from the Decision of the Zoning

Comnissioner of November 2, 1972, granting a special exception

(3) 8 50 west side of Merr.st Soulevard,

59 foot 10 a point 9n the ne
for a fumeral establishment in the above entitled case to the

thence binding on the rorthwest side of said Merritt Boulevard, (4} 5 29*
s

County Board of Appeals for BaltinT\rc County .

/ 4
/(u g '/tu fé
Jchh S. Arnick
Attorney for Protestants- Appellants
2 Market Place

Baltimore, Maryland 21222

288-2900

of way line fo wide

t 10 the northeasteramast rig

o

Boulova-d as shown on Baltimore County Bureau of Lund Acquisition p

30 W OL6.00

53-137-D, thence binding on said right of way line, (5) N 59°

Water Suppiy § Sewarage 3 Dranage B mignways I Giruciuros G Deveiosments 3 Piunaimg L Ruparis




PETIPION TOR SPOCIAL EXCEPTION :  BEFORE -
for F: Lome 'BS: PETITION FOR SPECIAL “LoEPTION 3 DEFORE

i NW/S of Marvitt Boulevard 1200' :  COUNTY DOARD OF APPZALS | for Funsral licoe i)

1} SW of Mesdow Lane m}stoiﬁs;ﬁtt Boulevazd 1203" COUNTY BOARD OF APEEALS

1 12th piatzict oF | of Moadow La.e

| o | 12th Disktrics : oF RE: PETITICN FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION & I THE

: Bugans Sawver, et al :  BALTIMORE COUNTY Hl for Funoral Home Eogere Sowyur, et ol - Zoaing File No. 72-283-X

It Petitionars | Zugane Sawyez, st al 1 BALTIMORE COUNTY NW/S of Merritt Boulevard 1200 1 CIRCUIT  COURT

| Leopagd J. Puck, Inc. 1 No. 72-283-X 2atiticners SW of Moadow Lane

! Contract Purchaser 1 Leonard J. R 3 Ho. 72-283-X 12th District il FOR

| i SEREARE R C) : for the Patitionsm; and JabnS. /. ek, Bq., 2 Meriket Ploce, Baittomre, Maryland,

i | Eugene Sawyer, ¢ of ! BALTIMORE  COUNTY ' g

I ' A E R EEE B U G Petitioners-Appellants 21222 ond Rundolph N, Blalry ., 5 Conler Mace., Bohinor, Maryland, 2122

I PETITION TO EXTEHNO TIME FOR TRANSCRIBING RECORD | (Leonerd 1. Ruck, Inc. i AT LAW o ) 3

] | QRDER Contraet Purchosar) Homeys for the Protest=ztz, Ga this Oth_ day of July, 1973,

1 1. Petitionars have “een advised by Lecnard Perkins, | 2 Mise. Docket “fo. 2 . .

!‘S:onoc_':aphe: to tha County Soard of Appeals, that, do to the press i Upon the aforegoing Pekition, it i3, this day of Zoang File Ne, 72-283-X i Folio No B

| of other worx, he will nok ba able to supply the transcciot of the P + 1973, by the Circuit Court for Haltimore County, 5 s e e ]

| T Y 1 File Ne. 5073 el ¥, oddamator

racord in thess proceedings until sixey days after the dua date. | CRDERED, that tha time for fili.g the record of tha e e Conriry Bocid of A s of Balti Couty

LA SR P e I TS

1 WHERSFOME, it is prayed that this Court grant an extenaioh proceedings bafors the County Ooard of Appeals be and the same i3
I

of tiue aas by the o until 2l i . 1872, CERTIFICATE OF NOTICE
| POWER AND MOSNZR Mr. Cleris
|
i | Punuant fo the provisions of Rula 1101-B(4) of tho Moryland kules of
!
!; By, = S SeqaiTe I , Procodure, Jeha A. Slowllz, John A, Miller and Robert L, Gilland, constituting the
! vatitioners i - 24
! | o County Baard of Appecls of Baltinara Caunty, hava given notico by mail of the flllny of
I HCREBY CERTIFY that on this ~7 [ day of July, 1973, ' the appeal 1o the ropresentative of wvery party to tha praceeding befora it; rawely, Louts
I coples of tha aforzgoing Petition, aad of the Order, wero mailed to L. DePozzo, Esq., 30 S, Dundalk Aveaus, Baltimare, Maryland, 21222; John R. Cicaro,
the County Boazd of Appeals, County Office Bullding, Taowson, B - !
9+ 521 M. Calvort Stroet, Boliimore, Maryland, 21202 and Williom F. Mos
| Maryland, 21204, and Randolgh N. DBlair, Esquire, 5 Center Place, i 4 2 t d iilion aor, Esq.,
. uehanna Aver ‘owsan, 4, 2 et
Baltimore, Maryland 21223, and John §. Aznick, Esquire, 2 Macket o o '+ Marlend, 212¢, attomays for the Petitioncn; and
i John 3. Amick s Z Markae i ”
| placa, Baltimora, Maryland 21222, Attorneys far the Protastants. 2 ke B89y 2 t Placa, Baltimore, Mryland, 21222, and Randolph M.
: Blai, Esq., 5 Conter Ploco, Baltinare, Maryland, 21222, ctiamays for tho Protostonts,
\ | a copy of which Notica is aitached horato i prayed that it may be mode o part thareof.
willlam' s, T 1
Worfel £, Boddomaler
County Board of Appaals of Baltiinore County
Cumty Office Dullding, Towson, Md. 21204
| Tologhones £94-3180
i‘\" | HEREBY CERTIFY that o copy of the aforegoing Cortificate of Motico hes
. |
| 8 i boen alled o Louis L. DoPozso, Esq., 355, Dudkcll: Avenwo, Baltirore, Meryland,
i ! | 21222 1 po ce: DeRazzo, Esq.
| + Joha Ry Cleom, Esq., 321 M, Calven Stroet, Loltimora, Maryland, 21202, and Cicers, Esq
- Wil : s e Mosner, Esq,
Viilllan F. Mosner, Ba., 21 W. Susqushanna Avenue, Towsan, Manylone, 21204, atomeys Amick, Eiq.
Blair, Eq.
Zlam‘nn-Andem.n
Planning - Werngt®
| . ernot
| Eugena S t - No. ;
RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEFTION 1 IN THE REs PETIVION FORSPECIAL EXCEPTION 1 IN THE 8 atal No. 72-203-X (#5073 2,
for Pl Homa el Bovlevard 1200 8 CIRCUIT  COURT —
NW/S of Merritt Bovlavard 1200° 1 CIRCUIT  COURT mg*w'f’:‘_ ; May 31, 1972 Commenis of Boltimore County Zoning Advisory ~~mmittes = filed ool - Mo. 72283-X (150 5
SW of Macdow Lane NMaagec FOR ’
12th Disirict ' FOR 12:h District ) " June 8 Commanis of Director of Planning = filed |
TIMORE  COUNTY setemt’ BXBIbILA | - Bradley fundeml Home (Pheto)
Eugeno Sawyer, et ol ' BALTIMORE COUNTY Eugene Sowyer, ei ol ' AL v g Modifiad comments of Aprii 26, 1972 by Stato Higiway Adinktretion od A2 4 el
Potitioncrs - Appellants Potiticasn - Apgallants AT AW Dovelopment Engineering Section = Filed d .
Leonexd J. Ruck, Inc. 1 AT LAW Leanard J. Ruck, lnc L Exhiblt A3 = Ulich = »
il Misc. Docket Mo v Coltinet Puchcser ' Misc, Dockat No. ¢ K mﬁrém:ﬁﬂh hold on petition by Zoning Commissioner - cae = AL 0 I
Zoning File No, 72-263-X ! : SN Zoning Fils No, 72-263-X Rl 3it " BGBIE  ~ Listof Prolostanh present
io Ne. 314 ) _— . G
1 FolioMe I e - Mov ar:::;::mh:l Commissionar grinting Special Excoption, subjoct to Oct, 7, 1973 Racord of processing e inthe Ciesi Coun fr teiimcns Coury
. ' 1 i s
. File No. 5073 S — N 0 e hc“” - e of Zoning Mn’ml‘ﬂﬂﬂ pussuant ko which saiit Order was entered and said
PO T T T I T T Commisslones mﬂdmmmﬁn‘zmrww of Bal
b timore County, as are
ANSWER TO ORDER OF APPEAL TO CIRCUIT e 1HE JUDGE OF SAID COURTs Fob. 26, 1973 Heering o appecl befoes County Beard of Appeals = cosa held sub curla ol Hhe s dirict mepe, cnd yoor I ,,,'
TO THE HONORAGLE, THE JUDGE OF SATP D taspondans raspo - would be in=
COURT FOR BALTIMORE  COUNTY  AND And now come John A. Slowllz, John A, Miller end Retart L, Gilland, Jura 03 Order of County Board of Appeals der.ying Special Excoption onvniant ad ingsropias 0 il the v In i rocesing, ot your s il
proceading, nander is w
CERTIFIED COPIES OF PROCEERINGS BEFORE consiiuting e Gouniy of s of Baltimore County, and in anawer 1o the Order My & Order for Agpeol fiied In the Cireuli Court fur Boltimora County produce any and fl such rles and reguletions oo i et ;
" zoning wa district mops
THE: [Z0NTHG - EaRMIEIORER:AHD HeANe for Appeal directad ogalnst them in this case, hessvrth refum the record of procesdings " ? I";':Hmm accompany Ordor for Appeal filed In Circult Court For at the hearing on this patition, or wh r cresed I 5 03 by this Caurt
OF  APPEALS  OF BALTIMORE  COUNTY i i \ainal ! :
hod In the bove entitled mattar. consisting of tha follawing estifiod copics or orlg TR Centificate of Notice sent te. all Interasted partics Raspectfully submitted,
i €
papens on file In the office of the Zoning Depariment of Baliimore Countys * % Patition to axtend time for transeribing record until October 8, 1973
. Clerk NG COMMESIONER
M Clerka ZOnlING ENTMES FROM BOCKE) OF ZOM Sept. 25 Trenseript of tesirony fled - 1 voluma .
e ——p mll‘l E. mumm
i o - - County Board
Pleass file, &e. No. 72-263-X Petitionens® Exhibit No. 1 = Officlal zonix mop = 4-A eyt of Appeals
Apr. 25, 1972 Comments of Baltieora County Dept. of Health, Bureau of Enviramentel " * " 2 - Platof wblect property, 4/0/72 (Matz,
Sorvices = filed Childs
. ommants of Board of Education of Baltimore County = filed " * " 3 - Photogrophe A and B - Harford Road Hors
i} 25 [< s of of & on v {5305 Harford Rd.,
Mariel &, Buddemeler . 2 . " State Highway Adminkstration = filed % "% 3 = Paotograpts Jthe F = Acchitectural rendar-
County Board of Appeals of Baltimors County Engs i propased structure
26 * % Baltimore County Fire Dopt. = filed . v g, T
1 Patition of Eugena L. Sawyer, of ol (Lecnard J. Ruek, Inc., contract .
PR ey porchaser} for Special Excoption for funeral homo on proporty located ' © %5 = Propoual for sersening wfect propecty,
cc: Seforrortm. on northwes! sida of Merritt Boulevard 120" southwesi of Meodow Lane, 4/e/72
imr'g: 12th District = filed W © %6 - Tradfte suvey
i, Eq. e " Deparimnt of Trafflc Enginoering = filsd
;I:r:;;\:-:.i\ndennn S e te N "7 = Averyo daily iraffic chart, 1972
- - " " of Engineering = Filed
G By of taciowacieg . " "8« Couniyaorial pholo, 19-6 NE
" " " b “  Project Planning Div., Office of Planking a o ¥’ =
and Zoning = filed " o 1§ = Clredar@trituiod by Inprovement Assoc,
] Centificats of Publication of property = filed . ® " W Filmof subject property (mation picture)
= 2 4 Posting of propedty = filed

Tan.23, 1475



e & 11S
| 1 || Eugene Sawyer, et al = No. 72-283-X
| Eugene Sawyer, ot of - No. 72-203-X 2. [| Fuaenesmys
RE: PETITION FORSPECIAL EXCEPTION : BEFORE !
for Funeral Home i moce | |
NW/S of Merritt Boulevard 12000 : COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS “a. Be defrimental fo tha health, safety, or | e Bugeris'J. CHitford, Diisztarr of Trakfis Englodesng for Baltl 1 RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL : BEFORE THE
! Ty i ; | I : ‘ 3
SW of Meadow Lane goreral wolfare of tha locality Involved; ! County, testified that although he agreed genorally with the Patitionsr's expert traffic | EXCEPTION
121h District : OF e g - ! Il NW/S of Merritt Boulevard, ZONING COMMISSIONER
. Tend to create congestion in coods, stroets | . M . ” - 1200° SW of Meadow Lane -
Funa et . SR GOt or alleys thereins | || witness, Dr. Ewell, he thought it undesicable for safety reosons 1o have the subject pro e ) -
Petitioners § Eugenc L. Sawyer, et il -
Leonard J. Ruck, Inc. i Ne. 72-283-X “c. Creote a potential hazard from fire, panic or | penal. il brofilc ket wazel avating 1oid ok MersiH Boulaviord. Potitioners ©  BALTIMORE COUNTY
Contract Purchaser . other dangers: [ Other protestants wha testified were fearful of a possible traffic increase | NO. 72-283-X (Item No. 177)
: | | |
"d. Tend to overcrowd land ond couse undue con- | I 5 & o
A, g cantretion of sepalation; [ || on residential Sunberry Rood, ond were akso foarful that a funerol home would ave o |
| { . i . o s | The Petitioners request a Special Excepti A fune S
. e beatovs with aloinin g iilass For sk, | morbid, depressive effeet on their lives and on their admittedly attractive residential arca. quest a Special Exception for a funcral hame
m, waler, sowurage, tramsportation or other The Board Findh tha this is o very clone cone 1o decide, bur believes the 1o br located on the northwest side of Merritt Boulevs twelve hundred
ic or !
This case: comes before the Board or: an oppeal by the Protestants from on i e il baians iRy ok o3 | greoter weight of testimony and ovidence is with the Protestants.  The Board balies es (1200) fect southwest of Meadow Lane, in the Twelith District of Ealtimore
Order of the Zoning Cormissioner dated November 2, 1972 granting the requested patition, . z o . Courly, containing .32 acres of land, more or less.
o support ha: patiiton; the controct purchasar; Laonard J, Risl; that granting the special exception will create traffic problems on Sunberry Road and
subject o cerlain restrictions. —_ " ’ _— —_— Evidence on behalf of the Petitionsrs indicated that the
IR T mome— will, in foct, be detrimentel atherwise to the general welf= of the locality involved, ! ndicated that the contract
The Petitioner seeks a special excepticn lo construct and operate a funeral el i srporiaei G & . f purchaser, Leonard I, Ruck, Incorporated, plans to construct a funeral home
condensed was to he ffect that the Petitioner plamned fe estoblsh o bronch fnoral crefore will deny the requested petition for o special exception for a funeral home. uneral home
hume on an 1.32 acre parcel of land.  The properiy i« located on the northwest side of on the premises. It was stated that the proposed structure tendod 't be
home af this location that sould cost a quarter million dollars, which building wouid ORDER G EEsdsinsmnatm el
Me ritt Boulevard ju.i narth of Merritt Avenwe, and being 1200 feet southwest of Meadow a residential nature, to compliment the neighboring homes. This property is
conform architecturolly and harmoniously with the odjocent residences; (e artist's For the reasons sct forth in the aforegaing Opinion, it is this _13th _ doy
Lane, in the 12th Election District, Dundolk, Baltimore County, Marylond, The N irregular in shape and is located between herritt Boulevard and Sunberry
renditions, Exhibits 3-C, 3-D, 3-E and 3-F, and alse see photos of the Ruck Funeral of June, 1973, by the Counly Board of Appeals O RDERED, that the Special Exception
property s irregulur in shape and extends from Merrint Boulevard on the front to Sunberry Road to the west. A portion of the j.roperty on Sunberry Road, for a distance
Home located on Horford Rood, Exhibits 3-A and 3<B); that funeral activity and under- petitioned for, be and the same is hercby DENIED.
Rood in the rear. It can further be described a3 being composed of two of seventy-five (75) teet, is zoned B, L. There was extensive testimony descrili-
taking activities would be oriented away from the residential houses on Sunberry ®sod; Any appeal from this decision must be in accordance with Chaprer 11¢0,
reclanguior parcels.  The larger parcel fronts approximately 275 feet along Merrin ing the actual nature and extont of a funeral business at this location and, alse
that there would be no odors; that no troffic hazards would be created by the funerals; subtitle B of the Maryland Rules of Procedure, 1961 edition.
Boulevard anc is approximotely 156 feet deep.  The smaller parcel is adjazent to the to the time of funerals and nours of visitation by persons visiting the funeral
that the operation would not be detrimental to the health, safety or welfare of the crea COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
rear of this and is offset irom the frunt parcel but pping i’ width by appi home. [t was testified 1o that the contract purchaser is willing to spend up to
residents; that there iz @ neod, and that specifically the requirements of Section 5021 OF BALTIMORE COUNTY Y
75 feet of common boundary.  Iis size is approximately 150 feet along Sunberry Rood L " forty-four thousand dollars ($34,000) for the purpose of landseaping and scroen-
of the Zoning Regulations would be satisfied. = 4
by 145 feet deep.  The overlopping section of the rear parce! p'us an odditional six (6) = ¥ 3 Jink of the subject property from the adjoining residences.
Mr. Wilsic H. Adams, a zaning and planning consultant, testified o = A\d ‘
foot wide steip, o total of approximately 81 foet of width, and the entire front parcel, o ] i An engineer, testifying for the Petitioners, indicated that thor,
ar. expert witness for the Petitioner, and gave documented testimony that o funcral home | [ 2 ) :
are presently zoned residential, D.R. 5.5.  The remaining &9 foot width of the rear - . S { ;was watcr and sewer facilitics available to the praperty and that same we e
] doas not depreciate neighboring residential values. It was his opinion that the petitioned X w
porcel is zoned Commercial, B.R., ina€.N.S. District. (See Plot, Exhibit No. 2). = ndequate.
use would stabiliz. the neighborhood and create a dosiroblu buffer thot would stop the e o )
In “rder to grant a special exception, the Petitioner must show that the =4 Jel [ Further testimony indicated that funcral pracession line-ups
sproad of what may otherwise be objectionable commercial we. Robert L. Gillond =
requirements of Section 502, 1 of the Zoning Regulations would be satisfied, Section 502, ¢ | o would bo visible, hut said pracessions would not line-up on adjsining strects.
Mr. Torsplo H. Peirce, a realtor testifying as an expert wilness for the 5 =
of ihe Zoning Regulations states: = = Mr. Wi'sie H. Adams, former Zoning Commussioner of Balticore
) . . . Protestonts, disogreed with Mr, Adams' testimony and claimed that the funeral home would e
“geiore any Special Exzoption shall be gronted, it must o County and presently a roring consultant and real estate broker, testificd to the
that the we for which the Special Exception is requested will noi: be detrimental to neighboring residential values.

{2) blocks to the west, could ultimat~" be used as a factor in evidence pre-

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

fa=t that the sulject use would not be detrimantal to the health, safety and

sented in a subsequent case, to show a substantial change in the character of

general wellare of the community. In fact, it was his fecling that it would be 300 wrsr Parston srarer

e s - o tomed £ N BaLTionr, Mo 21201
an adequate buffer between the commereial uses to the south, at the intersection e aeil AL e propopty ware 900 TR e i
of Merritt Houlevard and Merritt Avenue, and the residential uses to the north, to a commercial zone. June §,1972
it was testified tu that there would e one (1) entrance from Merritt Boulevard 1 hacaalan G Ny 2nind CONEEESIoNRE, [y W REALT AR aRE S0a.
ontorithe sibjactpropertys which would o wad-ss A ontrance: oilyh, @it funcral home would staldie this area and would serve as a buffer between the i\

- . ) M. Louis L, OePazzo Rex Merrity Blvd,
R B R O e LW e e residences to the north along Sunberry Road and to the cummercial uses to the L . 38 South Dundalk Ave. Balto. Co.

1 Novembar 2, 1972 Batta. nd. 21222 Property Numers Cugere

driveway. south. Part of the property, as afor is zoned y at L2 Sacer

i ) ) Fropose Rusks Funeral Parlor

BusiBantacof thiaser do-proiaslol heavbiast Bibion: Fnliaiad this time, said proporty being locate? on the narrow Sunberry Road, The
that they felt that the subject uss would be detrimental to their health, safety FalficoslongdifsrrittBotlivari oy aokrauched s praltand tha:nropassd wae: Aowls L DePanzo, Eagulre P PR
9] s . ¥ 35 s, ndalk Avenue

would not overhurden the 1oads in the arca.  The Petitioners have met the pre- Baltimore, Maryland 21222 In complianze with your request of June 7, we submit the
Follcning comments which will mogify our comments of April 26

to Mr. 5. Erfc DiNenna.

and welfare, They also felt that i would be 4 very morbid use of the praperty

requisites of Section 502.1 of the Bultimore County Zoning Regulations. RE: Peution for Speclal Excentlon
W /8 of Merritt Boulevard,

i200' SW of Meadow Lane -

adioining their residences. [t was stated that a union hall, te the south of the

Therefore, 1T IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Access within the deceleration lanes are aotential poirts of

subject property, generstes much traffic and coany parking problems along W 12th District unexpected conflict and generally shoulc not be permitted.
T . " s 2 & e ks
Sinbis e Rond it AN USe SH6/8ELias WA Tnchuade this ranlen  Tcuss Baltimore County, this __day of November, 1972, that the S-scial i gene L. Sawyer, otal -  Merritt Blvd. is a eral Aid-Secondary=Caunty Road without
— euitioners | denied access features therefors you are ctitle. to access

Exception fur a Funeral Home should be and the same s horeby GRANTED NO. 72-263-X (ltem Do, (77} pravided it is not a hazard.

alse testified to that the union hall has vory little off-strect parking.  The

i HiPhane: The County has apparently indicoted that the, wuule approve

of one access Doint at thr northern extremitics of your propertys
Safd 1 cation being alwost outside of the deceleration lane.

As the intermediary between the County and the Feders! authority on
this type of he.ivay situations, we will acquiasce to the Countys

subject nraperty would have sufficient if not more than sufficient parking for for the hercin desribed property or avca from wnd after the date of this Order

suliject to the folleving restrictions: L :ave this date prases my Order In the above captionsd

s proposed use.
its prop matter in accordance with the attache

Furthe:maore, the residents cited that their main objecaon is Lo Low level fighting being installed i the parking v decisian in allowing one eatrance onto Merritt Blvd, Every effort
oi the subject property, said lighting not to exce Very truly y 5 en the part of your client must pe made to make this entrance safe.
that a tuneral home is a very depressing use and also would he detrimental to % (6] feet in hoight. 19
Trusting this is satisfactery to you, [ renafn.
the health of the residents in the arca.  The residents alse cited the lack of a 2, There only be one (1) entrance from Merritt Boulevard S, ¥RIC DI NEKNA
| A on to the subject property. Zonlng “emmisaioner Very truly yours
B SEDivie
s {4nect for a funeral home in the area. 1t was alsa testified to that the Dundalk ‘ ey 2
- L2 S 3. The mcans of entering the subject property shall bs Attachments Eharley Lag)chrat, )
| N 3T L. v ol et Sutt e el fevelopment Engineering Section
\:f, Community College, approximately two (2) blecks to the west of the subject 5 om tho entrance on Merritt Boulovard, sak " .
3 | entrance being an "entrance only’ type use, and in- cc:  John Arnick, Eequire Joha R. Cleero, Esquire cer 5. ¢ DiNenna
1 " " " " - e 2 Market Flace 321 K. Calvert Stroet Michael 5. Fianiqan
| | lsroperty, is near comipletion and would al. o cause additional traffic In the arca; o I dicated as named. e . o9 - a
= MR |tk P = 1 Baltlmore, Maryland 21222 Daltimore, Maryland 21202 John Meyers
1 17 b= 3 i, The means of egress and ingross along Sunberry Road Hry Hulberan
i ! Without reviewing tle evidence further in detail but based on all the % * 4 o sgrass and ingrous 2long Suphoecry Ros
i b [ = 3 be an “exit only” road with no entering permitted.
2 2
| [N,‘m-nu presented at the hearing, in the judgment of the Zaning Commissioncr = 3
s 3 N i 5. The property be properly screened in accordance
: ] of Baltimore County, the proposcd use would not be dotrimental to the health, =3 with ihe Baltimore County Zoning iegulations.

' safety and welfare of the community. The subject property is a vacant

of land adjoining B, L, zoning or commercial land te the south and ind;

homes to the north. The completion of the Dundalk Community College, two

g

4, A site plan being approved by the Burcau of Pubie
Services, State Highway Administration and the Office
of Planning and Zoning. /

Baltimere  County

’
S

Vi f S

Zoning Commissionor of
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PETITION FOR SPECTAL EXCEPTION ek 1IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
for FUNERAL HOME
BW S o RRTTT DOULEVARD 1200' * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
S/W of MEADUW LANE N
12th DISTRICT
MISC. DOCKET: 9
BUGENE SAWYER, et al & FOLIO t 314
CASE : 5073

Petitioners
LEONARD J. RUCK, INC.

Contract Purchaser Zoning File No. 72-283-X

-
arassrenrae

MEMORANDUM OPINION

This case involves a request for a special exception
and not fcr a zoning reclassification. The County Board of Appeala
denied the special exception, and the function of the Court here is
to determine whether there was substantial evidence to justify that
denial but the Court may not substitute its judgment for that of
the Bcard. City of Baltimore vs. Sapero. 186 A.2d 884, 230 Md.
291. This rule does not mean that the Board'r decision is absolute,
for if, upon review, a court finds there was not substantial evi-
dence for the denizl of the application and on the other hand it
finds that there was sufficient evidence that the Petitioner had
complied with the requiiements of Section 502.1 of the Zoning
Regulations, is required to reverse the Board. Montgomery County

Merlands, 96 A.2a 2?61, 202 Md. 279: Rockville Fuel & Feed Co.

=37

ard of Anpaals. a3

It should further be noted that the decision of the
Zoning Commissioner who is recognized as an expert in the field

should be given weight. pundalk tiolding Co. vs. Horn, 292 A.2d

77, 266 Md. 2#0. In this case the Zoning Commissioner approved
the special cxzeption.

RAPHICAL LAYOUT

m

itioner ovns several lots totalling 1.54 acres o

(2)  conearning detriment to the general welfare, the
Board evidently relicd upon the testimony of Temple H. Pierce,

a realtu:, =

o testified that the proximity of a funeral home
would deteriorate neighboring residential values. Mr. Pierce

did make such statements, but when he was cross-examined as to
the basis for his conclusions, he could not recite any sales of
residences near funeral homes which had brought a lesser price
than comparable homes elsewhere located. (T. 133-135) Mr. Pierce

h

nat made a specilic study of comparable sales to supmert his

te.

mony, so the net effect of it was that he was giving his
opinion only without stating facts or othcs data that would be
subject to cross-examination and contrary proot.

‘The Court of Appeals has repeatedly held that general
claims of economic loss are not sufficient to establish the Fact
without support by specific figures and other evidenca. City of
Baltimore vs. Borinsky, 212 A. 2d 508, 239 md. 611; Pallace vs.
Inter City Lond Co., 212 A, 2d 262, 229 md. 549: Pahl va. County
Board of Appeals, 206 A.2d 245, 237 Md. 294; Depaul vs. Board of
County Commissioners, 205 A.2d 805, 237 md. 221.

The same is true as %o the testimony of the nearby
residents who felt that their homes wo'ild be adversely affected
by the imminence of a fumeral home. Such unsubstantiated fears
evid

© ERLE]

@ zoning decision. Our Lady of Mercy vs. Zoning Board, 229 A.2G

834+ goldstein vs. Zoning RAoard, 227 A.2d 195: Rockville Fuel &

Eeed Co. vs. Board of Aopeals, supra; Cason va. Hoard of County

c: ssiofers, 276 A.2d 721 261 Md. 699; pundalk Holding Comvany

V5. Harn, 292 A. 777: Cra.

vs. Baltimore Aviation Servica,

Inc., 264 A.2d 838, 257 MA. 712; Westvlow Park Assn.

which ..2 acres 1s now zoned B-R, and the request is for a
special exception to put a funeral home plus parking on the
femaining 1.32 acres. The tract lies between Lwo streets in
Dundalk with & frontage of 275 Feet on Merritt Boulevard and
running back to Sunberry Road wherc the street frontage is 150
feet, Sixty-nine feet of *his Sunberry Road frontage for a depth
of 145 foet is naw zoned B-R, To the east of the Frontasa of the
property and across Merritt Boulevard exists a church and it has
express.d its approval of ine funeral home. (T, 17) To the
south of the property and abutting it on the Merritt Boulevard
side exists Harold's Bar and stores which are zoned B-R. To the
south of the property andabutting it on the Sunberry Road side
rxists a union hall which is zoned B-R. Across Sunberry Road

and to the west of the subject tract are residences some of which

arc used for commercial purposes.

11) To the north of the
proporty exist single family residences. (T. 86-90)

Merritt Boulevard is a main artery divided into four
lanes with a median strip separating them. A third southbound
lane exists near the subject tract ard this bocomes a turn-off
lane for traffic onto Merritt Avenue.

Sunberry Road is a residential street 30 feat wide
with parking permitted.

Tha propssal is to build a funoral

2 on ths Maerritt
Be 1rvard portion of the lot and to use the rear section towards
Sunberry Road for parking. Traffic proceeding south on Merritt
Boulevard would enter to the northerly part of the lot and would
then continue around the funeral home to park in the rear. (T.06)
All exit would be from the Sunberry Road side whera autuvs rould

proceed for a short distance to Merritt Avenue and thereby to tha

vs. Haves, 261 A.2d 164, 256 Md. 575,

On the other hund, Applicants called ¥ilsie Adams as
their real estate expert, and he had documented transactions and
comparable sales compiled as the result of hin investigation inta
the sales of residences near local funeral homes. Thesa
statistics showed no depreciation in price. It was further his
fealing that no one would want to build a residence sn the vacant
land next to the bar and union hall, and that a funeral home would

ia a reascnable buffer zone

venting commercial encroach-

ment into the residential ‘rea to the north, (7. 106-113)

The Court concludes that the protestants did not present
evidence legally sufficient to show adverse econcmic effect, buk
there was properly documented testimony establishing that resi-
dertial property values near funeral homes are not depressed.

{3) The Board alluded to testimony of the residents
that a funersl home would have a morbid, depressive effect on
their lives, but it did not state that it was rejecting the applica-
tion for this reason. Be that as it may, such subjective fears
would not be sulficient legal justification to refuss the special
exception. This is not a reclassification casae, and the zoning

ulaei

do allow £

aral homes in residential areas. Since
the regulations already provide that the proposed use is compatibla

sonditd

3 ars

residents cannot now argus that funeral homes should not bha
located in residential areas If thay have disagreement with the
law, they must importune the Baltimore County Council to remove
funcral establishments as a parmitted use in residantial zones.
In this connection, the Court observes that the authority cited

by Appellees, Jack Lewis, nc. vs. Mayor and City Council of

maln arteries.

The court viewed films of the area which had been
produced before the Board and the corner in question generally
appeared to be of a commercial nature with adequate street:s and
no appacent traffic congestion it the time the films were taken.

The northern portion of Petitioner's lot is improved
by a residence, hut the land between this residence and the bar
and union hall is vacant. It is intended to tear down the resi-

dence and to construct an expensive funeral home of dignified

= with ia @ outlays for shrubbery, fencing,
ete. (T. 6, 7)
THE BOARD'S FINDINGS
In summarizing the testimony, the Board of Appeals did
find that there was evidence presented that the applicant complied
with the requirements of Sec. 502.1 of the Zoning Regulations, but

in deciding what is called a "very close case" it gave "greater

vreight" to L and evidence of the This
testimony, as stated by the Board, was that of (a)} Temple H.
Pierce, a realtor, who claimed that the funeral home would be
detrimental to .eighboring residential values; (b) Eugene J.
Clifford, Director of Traffic Engineering, who thought it

"undesirable for safoty reasons to have the subject property exit

traffic onto tha decelezating lane of M.

ite Boulevard";
(e} property owner protestants who feared a possible traffic
increase on Sunberry Road, and also feared that the funeral home
would have a morbid, depressive affect on their lives and
attractive residential area.

The court has carefully read the transcript but it
cannot find substantial evidence to justify the Board's conclusions.

=3 -

paltimore, 164 A.2d 220, 134 Md. 146, ia not apposite since there
was a reclassifization case and funezal establishmencs were not
permittzd in the residential area unless a reclassification weras
granted. We do not have the same situation here where only a
special exception is concerned.

After the case was heard by this Court, the Protestants
on January 10, 1974, filed a Motion for Re-Hearing and for Leave
to Offer Additional Eviderce.

In answering the Protestants' Motion for Re-Hearing on
tha basis that 69 feet of the frontage on Sunberry Road was
classified BL by mistake in the Zoning Office, it does not appear
to the Court that the existence of the BL zoning (whether erroneous
or not) would have any effect whatsoever on the decision in this
care. Neither the Zoning Commissioner nor the Board of Appeals
placed any reliance, pro or con, on the strip zoned for cormmercial
purposes. This was so because the application was not for a
zoning reclassification hut instead for a spacial exception which
appliea only to the land zoned residential. The real question is
whether the residential tract is suitable for a funeral home so
there is little significance to the fact that a part of the rear
lot is zoned (or commercial purposes. Tt should be pointed out.

however, that by using the entire property for a funeral home.

tha cormercial stzip on §

arry Poad will not be davaloped for
comnarcial purposes and this should serve to maintain the stacus
Guo along Sunberry Road.

The applicant did argue that it has a right to
intensify traffic o: Sunberry Road because of the commercial
strip, but this was argument only and it did not influence tue
Court's dacizion. This Court was concerned with the proof and
as outlined above, it has accepted the traffic testimony of

i

(1} with regard to the testimony of F:. Clifferd, it
must be recognized that he did not testify that the special
exception would create traffic congestion; but his obiection was
to have traffic leave the funeral hore by way of the turnoff lina
into Merritt Boulevard. (7. 152, 153) Since the plan clearly
shows that traffic is to enter only from Merritr goulovard from
the northein end of the preperty (not from the turnoff lane) and
is to exit onto Sunberry Road only, it is difficulc to see what

advazas weight san be given to de. Cliffe d

ny since his
objections have been fully covered by the traffic layout. (T. B5-86)
The applicant's traffic expert, Dr. Bwell, took careful traffic
counts for the periods wher mos® funerals occur and, therefore,

when traffic generated by the funeral home would be most likely

to congest the streets; and he concluded that funerals would not
cause a tie-up of traffic on Sunberry Road because it would take
less than a minute for the average funeral to leave the site,

drive down Sunberry Road, and enter into the flow of traffic on
Merritt Avenue. (T. 5B-66) Mr. Clifford did not disagree with

this testimony, and the protestants presented nothing contrary-

wise through experts who took courts or presented statistics

S veral of the individual protestants felt that thera was a

possibility of congestion, but thrse vaque conjectures and coinions,

unsupperted by suos 1ic3 eannnt be con-

sidered “substantial evidence.” Rockville Fuel and Feed €a. vs.

Board of appeals, rmpra: Piccerclli va. Zoning fSoard, 226 A.2d 249.

It is the Court's conclusian that there was sufficient

probative avidence before the Board to clearly establish that the
Applicant had complied with 502.1(h) of the Zoning kequlatians,

and that the testimony to the contrary was coajectural only,

=

sufficiont to satisfy the criteria

Dr, fwell as being legall

of the Zoning Requlations tion 502.1) concerning traffic

tad that the proposed “se would not tend

congestion.

to create congestion in the streets so, despite the nature of

the zoning along Surberry Road, the expert's testimosy is to
the effect that the funersl home will rot unduly overburden the

streets in the urea .nd this is the real issue. Conversaly,

Profestants 1id not oroduce triffic testimony sufficient to

Board in reje

as to their su feelings and the

Bosrd found that they “wers fearful of a possible traffic
increase on residential Sunberry woad"”, but the zening dec!asions
in Maryland have consistently held that such non-expert testi-
mony is not sufficient tm prove traffic congestion.

One further note: it secms strange tn this Court
that it would tulie the Planning Deparrment of Baltimore County
until Jenuary 7, 1974 to discover thac it made an error or
Sunbercy Road. The Planning staff reviowsd this application
and the plats submitted in support thereor as far back as
June 372, and it ostensibly reviewed the case again when it
was heard before the Zoning Comuissioner in June, 1972, and when

the case was hoard before the Board uf Aopeals in January, 1971,

BL zone was not put on by error but that it was a logical enten-

sion of the existing BL line running chrough from Merritt Doule-
vard. To now say that such was error appears to be aftar thought.
In conclusion, the Court would point out that it cannot

reclassify tha 69 foou strip on Sunberry Road even if it felt

that such classification had baen 2rronecus

plainers; nor is there any provision at law

-8 -



could have the strip declassified. The short onswer ceems to

be that the application atlar is not to make a commercial use

of the land but only to use it For a special exeception category
8o that it bucomes relavively unimportant whether the strip in
question was properly classified or not.

For the reasons stated above, the Motion for Re-Hearing
rust be denied as well as *hc request to offer additional evidence.

CONCLUSTION

For the teasons scated, the Court finds that there was
not substantial evidence to justify a derial of the specizl excep-
tion. The Protestants' witnessas expressed, for the most, only
their fears and misgivings as to what migh® harpen without
presenting statistics, studies, or other herd evidence to show
that their fears had some justification. Mnd the traffic wan,
Mr. clifford, objected only to an exit which does not and will nct
exist in fact. The Application presented sufficient testimony
to show that the requirements of Sestion 502,1 have been met.
Therefore, the opinion of the Board of Appeals will be overruled
and the decision of the Zoning Commissioner, dated November 2,
1972, is hereby reinstated subject to all of the conditions therein

set forth.

21 i £ { :«-—7?*‘ {/}C,..uﬂ

. KEn. MacDANIEL
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Louis L. DePazze, Esq.

John R. cicero, Esq.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE

wav 31, 1972
Louis L. DePazzo, Esa.,
38 5, Dundalk Avenue
wvER fettinara, Maryland 21322
RE: Samcial Excantion Pnzitina

on 177
Euneme L, Sswyer, ot 8!

Oear Sirs

The Zoning Advisors Committn his
susmitted with the shove referenced o

site field insonction of the oroserty. The sttachad commmnts are

A result of this review 3ng insoection,
Tit DR AKTHENT 5 ed on the orthwest side of
The v is located on the 0rt
wrAnsNg serritr 810 th District of Galtimore Zounty. This

oved arosnrty has frantage on both Ferritt 8lvd,

DING BEPARTMENT nactiolly Tt '
amg Sunberey I3ad.  The arome west it iroroved witn a
1 EBUEATIN The srone-tiss on

tavern, soms smail stares and a
the mast are fmroved with fndivid
tractive residential s

1 duetlinns.
ent.

AEINETEATION

A Sunberry doad is an b

Tre subject setition fs accested for filing, however,
ravised lans must ne sub: is office srior to the
hearf that indicate the

1.) The antranee elosest to Marritt Avenue
nust be closed.

2,} Tre enteance on Sunberry Sord should be
Ioeated at the westernrast aisle.

1.) Indicate the residantiz] dwallinge on the
north side of Sunherry Tand,

on the date of

This metition is pccented for filing
Yosed Filing ceriificate, Notica of the herrt
chowil® beteld -at less tham 10, nor mare t

g

BAgMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Mesioence Puone
2081908

Tune 7, 1972 T0..Mr._5, Eric DiNenna, 2oning Commissioner

FROM George E. Gavrelis, Direclor of Planning

Date. .

tition for Special Exception for a Funeral Home .

idr, Charlas Lee, Chlef i
1t Boulevard 1200 feet Southwest of Meadow Lane.

Devalopment Enginesring Section
State Highwey Administration
300 West Preston Streat
Baltimors, Maryland 21201

Eugene L. Sawyer, Horold N. Friedberg and Dorothy E. Bowman - Petitanars

Rep  Item 177 12th fet
Z,A.C. Meeting April 28, 1972

Property Owner: Eugene Sawy
ot al

HEARING: Wednesday, Juns 14, 1972 (1:00 P.1A.}

Location: N/ W15 Merritt Blvd,
200 ' N'E of Merritt Avenus
Precent Toring: D, R.

The staff of the Office of Planning and Zoning has reviewed the subject petition for a
Special Exception for a Funeral Home and has the following advisory comments to make:

It notes that the proposed Funeral Home is situate at the decaleration lane batween Merritt
Boulevurd and Merritt Avenue and through its parking arrangement proposes to have cross
connecticn. with Sunberry Road. [t notes also the comments of the Zoning Advisary Committee
relative 1o reducing or eliminating proposed access points on Merritt Boulevard and limiting
access fo Sunberry Rood to but one point. We question first of all the impact of the original
plan with respect to both traffic ond use compatibility with the adjoining residences and
whether or not funeral activities in the mognitude seemingly proposed by the petjtionér would
interfere with the rights of adjoining residents to use ond enjoy their proparty within the
context of their residentici zoning. We question whether or not the almost total use of the

her building or parking will tend 1o lord and tend fo create con-
ning strests ~ purticularTy Sunberry Rood if access to the site is fimifed to thar

From a planning viewpoint we believe that a funeral home here represents an intrusion of o
non-residential use into on otherwise residential arca and that serious questions about
patterns for and locations of access moke the speciol exception here not proper.

No. Aeres: 1.32
District: 12

Dear Mr, Lee:

1am ~ib-

Confirming my conversation with you this date,
mitting herewith the comments of Michale S. Flanigan, Traffic ! (ginesr
Associat p of Tratfic County, Mary=

land.

1 personally spoke with Mr. Flanigan today, and be advised

that he will *satify at the trial on June 14, 1972 to the effect that the P

site plan would be scceptable provided that a revision of the plat be
submitted allowing only one LT in his

My client feels that the prasent plat, with two sntranci
doen not creats a traific hazard, all things considerad, however, we
a willing to submit a revised plat showing only the one entrance.

Would you kindly ider your .
of April 26, $972, in light of u restriction to tho one antrance, so as
to permit, if possible, your approval of the plat as revised, allowing
only one sutrance,

‘Thanit you In advance foy your cooperation in this matter.

Respactfully submitted,

Lowia L. DePazzo

.

" £
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Louis L. De?zrra, Esa.
Item 177

Date. M3y 8, 1972 =

S« Fric DiNe
Bt cliver Lo wyors
1sworth N,

age 2
visy 31, 1972

rrom. =L Plivsrs £4fa.

unsgcr [ten £177 (197
the date on the filing certificoia, will be forwarded to you in the 8 'Pﬁﬁ'ﬂ.’f‘.! %’Ey‘l‘m . SaWyer, et al
near future. N/WS Merritt Boulsvard, 2007 N/E of Merritt Avemue

Present Zendng:r D.R, 5.5

Proposed Zoning: Speeial Exception for a funersl home
Distriot:
Noa Acres:

dary traly vours,

1,32 acres

O0.1VER L. WYERS, Chfiraan

/Xn/f,(/dm// s

The following eomments are furnished in regard to the plat submitted to
this uffice for Teview by the Zoning Advisory Committee in connection witr
the subject item,

Hizhways:

Merritt Boulevard, a County road, 15 {mprovad se a divided highvey on @
right-of-uay of varylng width. No further hiphwsy improvements ars required,
The proposed westernmost antrance is uncesiraols,

Jorn 3,/ ot

OLML IG5 0 # /

Enclosure

“unberry Foad is an improved County street. Mo further highuay irprove-
mants me required. This street is residential in nature. If vekieuwlar acces:
! | | ic to be parmitted thls sits thersfrom, it is suggestsd that any rroposed
3 entrance be located southwesterly as far as possible along Suncerry Road.

The construct? or reconstructicn of any sidewalk, curb and Fatter,
entrances, aprons, ete. resaired in sonnection with the redevelooment of this
site would be the full financial responsibility of the Petitioner.

Howevsr, the entrance locations are subject to approval by the Department
of Trarie al) be in vith Baftimre
County Standards.

Sedizent Contrel: |

Development »f this property throuth stripping, grading and sta¥ ization
could result in a sediment pollution proulss, daraging private and publis
holdirgs downstzean of the property. A grading persit is, ther:fore, necessary f
for all grading, incliding the stripping of top moil,

Storm Drains:

Provisions for accommodating storm wate: &
R sl ng T or drainage have rot been inaioatsd

Office of Planning and Zoning

Baltunore County Fire Department

4. Austin Daitz
Chias

Towson, Marylana 21204
»157300

April 26, 1972

Paltinore County Gffice Buildi
Tawson, Maryland 21304 i

Attention:

Qe

/. Oliver L. Myers, Chairman
Zoning Advisory Committee

Property Owner:  Eugene L. Sawyer, ot al

Location: N/W/S Merritt Boulevard, 200 N/E of Merritt Avenue

Tten No. 377 Zoning Agenda 4435472

Gertlemen:

Pursuant to Your re
ant e equest, the refer

+nd required to be gorr i
e ) ected or in

enced property has been sutveyed
“low marked with an "x" are applicabi
corporated into the final plans for

24 and the comments °

(x ) 1. Fire hydrants f
. 2 ts for the referenced property are ired
:r..\:l be Ao:a:gd at intervals of pRopaTHL res-tr:T:;?;nl“
“r;rr z:;;jl rl;oad in accordance with BATTIFGTe County Standards
;5 published by the Department of Public lorks.
2. A seeond neans of vehi :
! chicle access is required for t ]
[P N = vehicle dead-end condition shown artl ne st
¢ i e maximun allowed by the Fire Dapartnent.

Reviewer: 5"[’
Tanning

te shall be nade to comply with all i
o e et a ply with all applicable parts
; %: rJF"“io“}:evem'mn Code prior to occupancy or beginning
. € buildings and structures existi i
h t ing or proposed on tie
:;:fo;:ln; comply with all applicable requirgments of the
heTit l'r; Prote.tion Association Standard No. 101
6. sipe hife Safety Codev, 1970 Edition prior to ncéupancy
L ‘n': erlans are approved as drawn. :
- @ Fire Prevention Bureau has no comments at this time.

prpeg .
ael o ,k.:«ué.
Deputy Chief

ire Prevention Bureau

Noted and
Approved:

n foup
Special Inspection DI

uls
4/25/72

Ttem 9177 (1971-19"
Property Cwmers L. Sawyer, ot al
Fage 2

Fage
way 8, 1972

Storm Drains: (Cont'd)

The Patitioner must provide necessary drainage facilitiss (temporary or
fermanent) to prevent creating any muisances or damayes to adjacant properties,
especiaily by the concentration f surface wi Correction of any probles
which may result, due to improper grading or improper installation of draine
facilities, would be the full responsibility of the Fetiticrer,

The plan should be revised to ‘ndicate the proposed storm drainage,

Water and anitary Sewer:
Public water supply 4nd sanitary sewsrare are availsble and serving

1his property.
@S\;.M
LLSWORTH 4. DIVER, P.E,

TLISHOR Py PLE
Chiaf, Pureas of Engiresring

ENDtEAM: FWRise

T-SW ey Sheet

1 SE 11 Posttion Shest

S b E & F Tope

102 Tax Map
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STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
300 West Parstow sTAEEr
BALTIMORE, MO, 21200

Bﬂ.TIMORE COUNTY MAR\!AND
oeraRTMENT OF TRAFFIC T ma
JEFFERSON BUILDING
TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

———BALmaBnE Counrr, MM

DepartmeNT OF HEALTH———

GEORGE E. GAVRELIS
brocres

DiRENNA
Committiona:

o
daHornan Buiiding

o Buiidiag

om0
Tamsss, wa. 20000
LT
April 24, 1972

JEFFERSON BUILDING

S. Eric DiNenna Hey 4, 1972 2
- TOWSON, MARYLAND 21208 April 25, 1972

Attn: Oliver L. Myers Date_
Hichael 5. Flanigan

DONALD J. ROOP, MD., MPH.
BRUTY wrare amo county messvm ormicar

Hr. 3. Erfe DfNerna
Zoning Cermisst cner

- 7Ac - April 25, 1972
wounty Office Mdg. Ret Ttem 177 Item 177 - ZAC - Apr .
Towsan, Maryland 21204 21.A,T, Meeting Aprit 25, 1972 Property Owner: Eugene L. Sawyer, et al
Property fwierd Eugene Lo Sawyer, Merritt Blvd, NE of Merritt Avenuc
et al Special Exception for a funeral home

Lecatfons N/W/S Meerite Boul-vard, District 12

2000 L/E of Herritt Ave,

Present Zoning? 0. R. $.5

Froposed Loningt 3§ fal exceptiun
far a fumaral home

District: 12

Now Acrest 1,32

May 22, 1972

Mr. Ollver L. Myers, Chalrman
contng Advisery Committee
©ffice of Planning & Zonlng
Baltimore County Office Bldg.
Towson, Maryland 21204

The driveway to this sitc on Sunberry Road should be located as
far as possitle from the residence on Sunberry Road,

Mr. Oliver L. Myers, Chairmon
Zoning Advisary Commitiee
Office of Planning and Zaning
Boltimore County Ovffice Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

This site should be restricted to one entrance an Merritt Boulevard Dear Me. Myers:
and that cntrance should be lacsted as near to the north property line as

possible.

Oear dr. OfNenna:

Coaments on Tteam 177, Zoning Advisory Committee
Meecing, April 25, 1972, are as follows:

The suhfeet plan indicates -wposed entrances within the oiceleration
tane of He, Boalavard. This situation woulc cause a conflict of
venfcles entoring and leaving the s'te and those travel-
frg south on lerritt #culavard, desiring to riahe cnte Merritt Avn,

Property Owner: Eugene L. Sawyer, et al Dear M. Myers:
Locatfon: N/W/S Merritt Boulevard, 200° NE

of Merritt Avenue
Present Zoning: D.R. 5.5

Comments on Item 177, Zoning Advisory Committes Meeting, April 25, 1972, are a3 follows:
It fs our cpfnion that ageess to the site shoule he restricted to

Proposed Zonlng: Special Exception for a funéral nome b Property Owner: Eugene L. Sawyer, et al
Sunbarry Rond. Distefee: 12 Location: N/W/S Merritt Bouleward, 200' N/E of Merrin Avenue
No.Acres: 1.32 Present Zoning Special Exception for o funderal home
; i Districr: 12
sar s
Metropolitan water and sewer are avallable to the site. ; Mo. Acres: 132 acres

neering Section

Adr Pollution Comments: The building or buildings on Proposed lighting muit be shawn and o arranged as 1o reflect the light away from ra.identail sites.
this site may be subject fo a permit to construct and a permit to The entrunce to Sunberry Rutd should be elimingted.
operate any and all fuel burning and processing equlpment. Addl-

Uyt lonn E. Meyers tional information may be obtained from the Division of Afr Pallu-

asst, Develoicent £nnineer

Vory
tisn and Industefal Hyglenz, Balrimore County Department of Health. o 'ﬁ"r’,’?”-"’ ,
" Vit ) p ,
'y P / .
i
p Richerd B. Wi
Plonner 1|
Very truly yours, Froject Planning Division
—= . Office of Planning and Zoning
Tz - A Sravs
omas H. Devlin, Director
BUREAU OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
WHG:mng
5,

BOARD OF EDUCATION s
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY ool

TOWSON, MARYLAND - 21204

oA, ET AL

e
C o bed Fus@Ric lees @ & d,é" b2
TE OF rosTiNg
; CERTIFICAT: OF POSTING / ZDNING DEPARTMENT TIMORE COUN “FF
)74[;! P IONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE CounTY 7/ /7 - 7/7 - Jxﬁ, 2 r“ows - Y AN
. s PeduLATioN ks sl Corvons Waiytins
o o
District . - - Date of Posting. 1.5~
Posted for __ ,,’J\Lmr LG L2 B Ll DAL
Petitioner £ ’51-&1.}'. =
Location of property: A
: pes
Tocation of Signs: [/
2.
Remarks:
Pusted by
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EPORTED

IN THE COURT OF SPECIAL APPEAL

ol

MARYLAND

No. 98

September Term, 1974

LOUIS E.

ANDERSON et al,

This appeal is from an order of the Circuit Court for
Baltimore County, reversing a decision of the Baltimore Courniy
Board of Appeals (Ecard) which had denled a special exzeption
for tho construction of ~ funeral home on land zoned for resi-
dential usu. We shall affirm the orasr of the Circuit Court
requirirg the grant of the speclal exception.

The record shows that the subject property lles iu a
block bounded by :‘erritt Boulevard on the south, Merritt Avenue
on the west, Sunberry * ad on the north, and Meadow Lane on the
eant.1 (See location plen, Exhibit 2, attached hereto.) The
parcel, conststing of 1.5 + acres of land, 13 comprised of five
separate lots, three of w! ont on Merritt Boulevard and two
of which front on & Road. It 1 zoned D.R.-5.5 (D
Restdential, 5.5 dwellings per acr -).2 The two eastern
fronting on Merritt Boul d are developed with single-family
homes. The remalnder of the tract s undeveloped.

On the east and on the north the subject property is
“wounded by D.R.-5.5 land upon which =ingle-lamily houses, rang-

ing in price from $30,000 to $50,000, are located. On the west

zoned land, abutting the subject property, which fronts on Sun-
berry; Gomd contains a union hall used by union members for meet-
ings and soelal events. A commercial enterprise, Harold's Bar,
1s located on that portion of the B.R. zoned land [ronting on
Merritt Boulevard. On the north and across Sunberry Road the
subject property confronts land zoned B.R.-5.5 which 13 developed
se houses on the
venue on the west there
Merritt Boulevard the
subject property faces z which the Dundalk
Prosbyterian Church 1
Merritt Boulevard is a maln
1imit of 45 miles per hou
Joins the subject property con
bound and two et
bound lane of Me
subject pm
t edge of Jjest property and ultir

right-hand turn venue. Harold'

the site is adjoined by land zoned B.R. In a C.N.S. district

(Commercial, neighborhoodsnopping).

That pertion of the B

Opinion by

lane.
al, Merritt Boulevard and Sun-
berry Road treatzd as running in an east-west directton.

Flled: pe ~ 16, 1974 L <mi

?The westernmost 6 ct of the lot which I © The

application for & 3 exc n filed with t
berry Road 15 clas. o R. zone (Lusine

aring, granted

1 . t of other s in the area.
the application. t plan i b 3 5 - o4 vo aliow that bhe grant of o 3 ca

SAYURE Tob GhE GORGEruEElan 6ie CALonY In its opinion cenying the requested speclal exception,

and requ
. . : oard f that “h that his

Boulevard portion of the sub) propert; welfare of the AR poard [inde the at hi
N testin 13

ing lot for 73 cars to be situated on the S B 5 . A e AR

1

of the property. dcces

border of th

westernmost bound eclal exe
exiting vehlicles we
Reed.
At the hearing
resent:d to show that
fled all of the requir:

A.2d
3

ulations. In opp

(1953). oo ) : ipeaial exception 1s a

part of the col sumpt lon

th 8 such, it genera. ifare, and
wherefore, valid. rclal exception 1s a valid zoning mech-
anism that dele aa o ative board a limited author-
1ty to allow enun ! e legislature has determined
to be permissible al t any eircumstance negating the
pr ption. The dutles glven t Board to Judge whether the
neighboring properties in the general nelghborhood would be

adversely affected and whether tae in the particular case




® i L

be noted that the opinion or conelusion of an expert or lay
witness is of no greater probative value than that uarrar’xteﬂ by
the soundness of his underlylng reasons and facts. Surkovich v.
Doub, 258 Md. 263. 272, 265 A.2d Bu7, 451 [1970); Creswell v.
Baltirore Aviation, 257 Md. 712, 721, 264 A.2¢ B3B8, 843 (1970);

Westview Park v. Hayes, 256 Md. 575, 581-82, 261 A.2d 164, 167

{1970); Miller v. Abrahams, 239 Md. 263, 273, 211 A.2d 309, 314

(1965). Thus, unsupported conclusions of witnesses to the effect
that a proposed use will or will not result in harm amount to

f opinion
nothing more “han vague and generalized expressions/which are
lacking in probatlve value. Rockville Fuel, supra,at 257 Md. 193,
262 A.2a 504-05.

A qualified traffic expert, presented by the app. lcant,
testifled with respect to the traffic impact wh ' the proposed
use would have uyon Sunberry Road. His opinion was based upon o
study of the trafflc to be generntcd by the proposed use and th:
traffic conditions then existing upon Sunberry Road. He testi-
fled that in his opinion Sunberry Rord could comfortably and
safely accomodatethe volume of traffic to be generated by the
propogsed use. In contrast, the only expert testimony presented
to the contrarv %as thiat nof Eugene J. Cliffaord, director of
traffle engineering for Baltlmore County. ie stated that, al-
though he had not made a study of traffic at the location of
the proposed special excuption, he had reviewed the proposal and
had "_hecked over the roads and the property.™ In essence, his

testimony regarding Sunberry Road conslsted of a s.atement that

L - (]

be confined to vhat small portlon of Sunverry Road lying botween

the subject proparty and its inctersection with Merritt Avenue.

It is apparent that under those circu conzslusion that
the grant of the requested speclal exception will result in an

inc.oeased flow of traffic through resldential streets other than

Sunberry ¥oad 1s totally unsupparted and eatitled

The remaining evidence of a rsc-efiects o

similar deficiencies. The applicant presented two exper
fied in the rields of >lanning and zoning. They testifled tuat
the proposed use constituted an appropriate buffer betweea the
existing commercial and residertial zones and would stabilize

the neighborhood by preventing further expansion of the commer-

cial uses located to the west of the subjJect property. In

of this opinion thuy pointed ocut that for many years the 8

property had vemained vacant and undeveloped with single-famlly

residences because of 1ts proximlcy to the commercially zo

land on which the union hall and Harold's Bar arc located.

ercially

eoncluded that, given its location adjoining co

land, the subjest property 35 not likely ever to be developed

with single-family residences and, ..erefore, unless developed

with a special exception use, the sublect property will be hig

susceptible of reclassification to a ¢ rcial zone.

In contrast, some neipndorin, P
the view that the grant of the requested special exceptlon would

ereate a wedge for fatare commercial

This conclusion is

vompletely vitlated by tue o

nee in the record which shows

] by ®

it is undesirable to increase traffic on a 30-foot-wide road in
a residential neighborhood in which parking is permitted on both
sides of the street. In addition, severcl nearby residents
test'lled that She grant of the special exception would result
in traffic congesticn on Sunberry Road. Thus, the testimony pre-
sented by the protestants neither contradicts nor rebuts that of
the appellant's guallfled traffic expert Lo the effect that Sun-
berry Road Is capable of absorbing the increase in traffic which
the proposed use would generate. There are no facts provided by
either the expert or the laymen to support the conelusion thai
increased traffic on Sunberry Road is "undeslrable" or that
traffic congestion will, in fact, result from the increase in
traffic to be generated by the proposed use. Consequently, the
testimony presented to the Board to show that the grant of the
requested speelal exceptlon would result in traffic congestion
on Sunberry Road was totally devold of probative value, and was,
in effect, no evidence at all.

The testlmony presented to show thut the grant of the
special exception would otherwise be dutrimental to the general
welfare of the lozality involved is sindlarly lacking in proba-

tive force. The applicant presented the testimony of a qualified

tralfic expert who oplned that the entrance on Merritt Heulevard
was safe. He polnted out that boih the State Roads Curalssion
and the Department cf Traffic Engineering In Baltimore County
have approved the location of the proposed entranca.

The only evidence presented to the contrary was that of

® —12- ®

atan

1 four feet In order to avold reflecting

ntial propertics. Accoidlng to the owner, the

and a quallfied

the fleld of land planning,

than an

e, 80 thar 1t

to park on 8

Road. The

\
Mr. Clifford who testifled that it is generally undesirable to
have driveways leading directly onto deccleration right-turning
lanes. More specilically, he stated:

"Any driveway located at a right-turning lane 1is
undesirable, of course, and any change in the
land use at a site like this is bound to increase
the traffic generated by the site.

"S0 1f the driveway is undesirable, an in-
creased use of it becomes even more undesirable.”

L. support of his conclusion that driveways leading onta deceler-
ation lanes for right-hand turns were unsafe, he stated:

"Vehicles attempting to make right turns are
usually intent on the maneuver, and people usuaily
suddenly slow down to make a right turn at some
point other than the intersection proper, repre-
sents in accldent possibillity.

"Feuple who are attempting to enter from a
private driveway are not usually expected by the
person on the maln highway to turn into a side
road by way of these deceleration lanes, and the
ability of a driver to exit at a point like that,
and accelerate enough to gaet free of a free-moving
vehicle, is very dififcult,--plus the fect that
somebody exlting from one of these private drive-
ways, concelvably would attampt to go completely
across in this case. the Jlrst half of Merritt
Boulevard, to merge in a left turn into Penlnsula
Expressway, which I find is completely undesirable."

A careful analysis of Mr. Clifford's testimony reveals its
inherent deficiencles. The reasons he offers in support of his
conelnsion that an access on Merritt Boulevard will increase the
potentias for accidents all relate to conditions which would
arise if vehicles exited frcia the subject jroperty onto the de-
celeration lane. 'The record, however, shows thai the proposed

access cn Merritt Boulevard is to be restricted to use by ve-

hicles entering onto the subjeet property. Ms s the

1s to be located at the easternmost boundary of the site near the

. 13- .

traffic patter) wichin the compound was so arranged as to prevent
the headllghts ol any car from shining directly into any resi-

dential backyard and to permit funeral processicns, which on the

average conslst of nine cars, to bc lined up within the compound
without the necessity nf using Sunberry Road. A witness quall-

fied as both an expert in zoning and planning as well as a reul

estate broker,

would not adversely s valuea of the adjolning

residences. In support of his positlon he testified as to the
eriginal purchase price and the subsequent sale price of a num-
ber of homes in close proximity to funeral parlors &. other lo-

cations in Balt founty. His figures indicated that all of

those homes had appreciated In value.

A nualiified expert in the field of real estate transactions
and real ectate appralsals testificd on ber f of the protestants
that he thought the proposed use would aepreclate the value of

homes in the nelghborhood because 't would create more traffic in

the area and homeowners "de rot 1like to live on a brsy strew
He also stated chat "even if he [the applicant] has the best
architecture In the world, It is going to be an eyesore™ to the
adjoining property owners. He additlonally opined that notwith-
standing the screening to be provided "there will be a raflection,
and an attraction of bugs and Lord knows what" which will pre-
c¢lude outdoor living on the propertles adjacent to the subject
property and thereby Interfere with the enjoyment of those prop-

erties. He polnted out that the off-street perking lot was In-

® -10- @

teginning of the deceleraticn lane, thuz minimizlns the accldert
potential for cars entering the property. Mr. Cliffora's failure
to take these lacts into account leaves his conclusion that an
access onto Merrltt Boulevard will increase the potentlal for
accldents totally unsupported by reasons. More importantly, his
opinion 1s unsupported by any specific facts which would lead to
the conclusion that, given the traffic conditlons then existing
on Merritt Boulevard and the traffic which would be generated by

the requested special exceptior, the use of a proposed entral

ce
from Merritt Boulevard would probably result in accidents. In

short, Mr. Clifford's testimony 1s too vague and generallzed to

be accorded any probative value, In essence, 1t amounts td no
svidence at all.

Finally, with respect %o the trarfic impact of the request-
ed special exception, both a witness qualifled as an expert in
real estate transactions and several of the neightoring property
owners testifled thiat the grant of the speefal exceptlon .sould
have an adverse effect because 1t would increase the traffic
slowing through other residential strcets of the neighborhood.
In sc doing the protestants falled to take into account the fact
that, according to the applicant, all traffic would be required
to enter on Merritt Boulevard and *o exit on Sunbverry Foad, and
that all trafflc exiting onto Sunberry Road would be reguired tc
turn left. Accordingly, all vehicular traffic onto the subject

property wiil traverse Merritt Buulevard, a ncn-residential

street, while al’, vehicular travel from the subject property will

° e @

atlon of very large fu

adequate Cor the

that a locatlon next to a funeral home was

pres

g and that, conseque

to a funeral home. He conclude

the homes of adjacent property owners would not ap

h as the homes of others in the area and would not be

offered no specific eviden

s'bstantiate that conclusion.

them, who war venting a house which adjolned

the propos 1f the proposed use were

developed h St11l ano

w

tn pure

$31,500.

e wWag

unrefuted svidence

not in

ception, speelfl

The testimo

flowi rough reside:

1

the worl,

the best architectu‘e

1sonable as to be entitled to no welght. Unsupported

is so un

about reflectlons of light and the a
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amount to nothln, than the e

ized fears. Th» slight dlsc




fact that unusually lavge funcrals
within the confines of the subjeet
significance to establish that the

the value of adjoining propertles.

could not be totally formed
property is too minlmal in
proposed use would depreclate

Thus, nonc of these reascns

is sufflclent to suj “ort the protestants' conclusinn that the

value of thelr properties would be

depreclated.

Thera can be no doubt that an undertaking bus

inherent depressing and disturbing

psychole o ! hic

adversely affect persons residing in the lir tghborhood

in the enjoyment of their homes and which may lessen the

thereof. Indeeu, it is precis
terious effects that the actior
hibiting such uses in a given ©
promoting the general welfai
Jack Lewls, Inc., V.

146, 155-56, 164 A, 220, 224-
the legislature of

of its cemprehensive
residential zcnes notw!t
effects. By defining o

way of speclal except!

has, in essencc, declu

other specific requ

health, safety and gerc ra

the compreliensive zon!

in a presumptlon of vall

ise of such inherent dele-
local legislature in pro-
will he regarded as
titutlonally soud.
164
in the instant e
ned that as part
= to be allowed in

s inherent deleterious

[ they satisfy the

, do promote the
* community. As part of
ative decluration shar

ch the courts

BovLevaro

2/w)

A VAo

Meem 7T

o oiss ®

will honor. Turner, supra, at 270 Md. 54, 310 A.2d 550; Rock-
wille Puel, supra, at 257 Md. 187-88, 262 A.2d 502.

The presumption that the general welfare is promoted by
allowing funeral homss in a residentlal use district, notwith-
standing thelr inherent depressing effects, cannot be oversome
unless there are strong and substantlal existing facts or circum-
stances showlng that the part lar propusei use has detpl-
mental 4 above and beyond tne erent ones ordinarily as-
soclated with such uses. Conszquently, the bald allega-ton that
a funeral home use 1s Inherently psychologleally depressing ar
adversely inTluences adjoining property values, as well as other
evidence which confirms that generally accepted conclusion, is
insuffieclent to overcome the presumptlon that such a use promotes
the general welfare of a local community., Becauss there were
neither facts nor valld reasons to support the conclusion that
the grant of the requesiud special exception would adversely
affect adjoining and surrounding properties in any way other the
would result from the locatlon of any funeral home in any resi-
dential zone, the evidence presented by the protestants was, in

effect, no evidence ot all.

In Turner, at 270 Md. 60, 310 A.2d 553, the Court
of Appeals expressed itself as follows:

"We have sald that substantial evidence 1s re-
quired to support the findings of the Board and
that substantlal evidence is an a scintilla
of evidence.

least in

assume it

falls well short of five gossamers."
This ig¢ precisely the situation here. The record is so devold
of substzntial supforting facts as to be incapable of raising a
debatable issue. The protestants have shown nothing more than
that they would suffer the same degree of harm as would be suf=
fered by any homeowner of a funeral home were permitted on land
adjacent or in cloze prorimity to their residences. If the res-
idents of Balt!more County do not want funeral homes in residen-
tial use districts, they should prevall upon the local legisla-
ture to change the ordinance.

The order o the Circult Court reversing the Board's

denial of the requested special exception is affirmed.

ORDER A COSTS
TO BE PAID BY THE APPELLANTS.
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SALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING

County Office Buflding
111 W, Chesaseske Avenue
Toeson, Maryland 21204

26th April

this,

Your Petition has beer recefved and sccested for filing
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Eugane L. Sawyer, et al
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BALTIMORE SOUNTY, MARYLAND No. 3646
OFFICE OF Fin 6 - REVENUE DIVISION
MISCELL ANEOUS CASH RECEIPT

.
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AMOUNT
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. veiom - custamEn

Gomo xx Sawyor, ot al

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD., . 8225 < cemmeeee

i published in TIE JEFFERSONIAY, a weekly newspsper printed
and published (n Towson, Ballimore County, Md., ouce el |
af_ane.time  EERNSSWEARbefore the... LA
72_, the sk publication

TELEPHONE
4542413

L1972

nnexed advertisement was

BALTI'ORE COUNTY, MARY' AND
OFFICE OF FINANCE

HOUSE R
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 i
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Y
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meeet $27.00

MII0% WiTl YOUR REMITTANCE
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Manager.

WO0LE
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IMPORTANT: MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE To BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND i

MAIL To COFFICE OF FINANCE, REVENUE DIVISION
COURTHOUSE, TOWSON, MARYLAND 21203
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—
Louls L. DePazzs, Esq.
38 5. sundale ive.
s M, 21222
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